

No. 22-1721

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

Maxwell Kadel; Jason Fleck; Connor Thonen-Fleck; Julia McKeown;
Michael D. Bunting, Jr., C.B., *by his next friends and parents*; Sam
Silvane; and Dana Caraway,

Appellees,

v.

Dale Folwell, *in his official capacity as State Treasurer of North
Carolina*; and Dee Jones, *in her official capacity as Executive
Administrator of the North Carolina State Health Plan for Teachers
and State Employees,*

Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of North Carolina
Case No. 1:19-cv-00272

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CONSTITUTIONAL LAW PROFESSORS IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Katie R. Eyer
Professor of Law
Rutgers Law School
217 North Fifth Street
Camden, NJ 08102
215-262-6554
katie.eyer@rutgers.edu

Kathleen Hartnett
COOLEY LLP
3 Embarcadero Center
20th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
415-693-2071
khartnett@cooley.com

Andrew Barr
COOLEY LLP
1144 15th Street, Ste. 2300
Denver, CO 80202
720-566-4121
abarr@cooley.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
I. The Exclusion at Issue Here Facially Discriminates on the Basis of Sex and Transgender Status.....	3
II. <i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> Does Not Require This Court to Ignore the Facial Discrimination in this Case.....	7
A. The Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Geduldig</i>	8
B. <i>Geduldig</i> Does Not Affect the Finding of Facial Discrimination in This Case.	10
1. Unlike in <i>Geduldig</i> , the Exclusion Here Explicitly Classifies Based on Sex.	11
2. <i>Geduldig</i> Did Not Hold That Proxies Can Never Be Facially Discriminatory.....	13
C. <i>Geduldig</i> Did Not Create a Special Rule for the Benefits Context.	16
D. <i>Geduldig</i> Did Not Hold That Discrimination Affecting Only Part of a Protected Class Is Exempt From Heightened Scrutiny.....	20
E. Regardless Whether the Exclusion Facially Discriminates, the District Court’s Ruling Should be Affirmed.....	22
III. This Court’s Opinion Will Have Substantial Implications.	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	10, 21
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	5
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1731 (2020).....	4, 5, 21
<i>Boyden v. Conlin</i> , 341 F.Supp.3d 979 (W.D. Wis. 2018)	6
<i>Brandt by & through Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022)	6
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Califano v. Goldfarb</i> , 430 U.S. 199 (1977).....	17
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	2, 4, 14
<i>City of Chicago v. Wilson</i> , 389 N.E.2d 522 (Ill. 1978).....	15
<i>City of L.A., Dep’t of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	12, 17
<i>De’Lonta v. Angelone</i> , 330 F.3d 630 (4th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>De’lonta v. Johnson</i> , 708 F.3d 520 (4th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2228 (2022).....	16, 24

Doe v. Snyder,
 28 F.4th 103 (9th Cir. 2022)7

Eknes-Tucker v. Marshall,
 -- F.Supp.3d --, 2022 WL 1521889 (M.D. Ala. May 13, 2022).....7, 15

Fain v. Crouch,
 -- F.Supp.3d --, 2022 WL 30510515 (S.D. W. Va. Aug. 2, 2022).....3, 6, 15

Flack v. Wis. Dep’t of Health Servs.,
 328 F.Supp.3d 931 (W.D. Wis. 2018)7

Flowers v. Mississippi,
 139 S.Ct. 2228 (2019).....21

Geduldig v. Aiello,
 417 U.S. 484 (1974).....*passim*

Gilbert v. Gen. Elec. Co.,
 519 F.2d 661 (4th Cir. 1975), *rev’d sub nom*, *Gen. Elec. Co. v. Gilbert*, 429 U.S. 125 (1976)10, 13

Glenn v. Brumby,
 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)4, 5

Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.,
 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)*passim*

Guinn v. United States,
 238 U.S. 347 (1915).....25

Johnson v. California,
 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....19, 21

Kadel v. Folwell,
 -- F.Supp.3d --, 2022 WL 3226731 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 10, 2022).....3, 5, 6, 11

Kadel v. N.C. State Health Plan for Tchrs. & State Emp.,
 12 F.4th 422 (4th Cir. 2021)19

Karnoski v. Trump,
 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019)15

Lange v. Houston Cnty.,
 -- F.Supp.3d --, 2022 WL 1812306 (M.D. Ga. June 2, 2022)7

Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U.S. 558 (2003).....14

Loving v. Virginia,
388 U.S. 1 (1967).....7

Nev. Dep’t of Hum. Res. v. Hibbs,
538 U.S. 721 (2003).....22

Obergefell v. Hodges,
576 U.S. 644 (2015).....14

Peltier v. Charter Day Sch., Inc.,
37 F.4th 104 (4th Cir. 2022)21, 24

Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.,
400 U.S. 542 (1971).....21

Rice v. Cayetano,
528 U.S. 495 (2000).....14

Sylvia Dev. Corp. v. Calvert Cnty.,
48 F.3d 810 (4th Cir. 1995)11, 17

In re Union Pac. R.R. Emp’t Practices Litig.,
479 F.3d 936 (8th Cir. 2007)5

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996).....7

Wengler v. Druggists Mut. Ins. Co.,
446 U.S. 142 (1980).....17

Williams v. Kincaid,
45 F.4th 759 (4th Cir. 2022)4, 6, 14, 15

Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....1

Jennifer Levi & Kevin M. Barry, *Transgender Rights & the Eighth Amendment*, 95 S. Cal. L. Rev. 109 (2021)19

Justice William J. Brennan, Jr., *Opinions of William J. Brennan, Jr., Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States, October Term, 1973*8

Justice Potter Stewart, Second Draft Opinion, *Geduldig v. Aiello* (May 15, 1974)9

Katie Eyer, *Transgender Constitutional Law*, 171 U. Penn L. Rev. (forthcoming), available at <https://ssrn.com/abstract=4173202>7

Michele Goodwin, *Fetal Protection Laws: Moral Panic and the New Constitutional Battlefield*, 102 Cal. L. Rev. 781 (2014)22

Reva Siegel, Serena Mayeri & Melissa Murray, *Equal Protection in Dobbs and Beyond: How States Protect Life Inside and Outside of the Abortion Context*, 43 Colum. J. of Gender & the Law (forthcoming), available at <https://ssrn.com/abstract=4115569>2, 8, 22

Richard Primus, *The Future of Disparate Impact*, 108 Mich. L. Rev. 1341 (2010)5
